forma financial information is based on the historical financial statements of the Company and should be read in
conjunction with the notes and management's assumptions thereto. The pro forma consolidated balance sheet was
prepared as if the acquisition occurred on September 30, 2010.  The pro forma consolidated statement of income for
the year ended December 31, 2009 was prepared assuming the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2009. The pro forma
consolidated statement of income for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 was prepared assuming the
acquisition occurred on January 1, 2010.  The pro forma financial information is unaudited and not necessarily
indicative of the actual financial position of the Company as of September 30, 2010 or what the actual results would
have been assuming the acquisition had been consummated at the beginning of the periods presented, nor does it
purport to represent the future financial position and results of operations for future periods.

9

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K

15

UMH PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

(Unaudited)

 Company  Acquisition of  Company
 Historical (a) the Properties  Pro Forma

- ASSETS -

INVESTMENT PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
  Land  $   13,950,214  $   2,033,000 (b)  $   15,983,214
  Site and Land Improvements   103,458,733   20,688,000 (b)   124,146,733
  Buildings and Improvements   4,099,325   500,000 (b)   4,599,325
  Rental Homes and Accessories   21,068,928   800,000 (b)   21,868,928
   Total Investment Property   142,577,200   24,021,000   166,598,200
  Equipment and Vehicles   8,064,736   75,000 (b)   8,139,736
   Total Investment Property and Equipment   150,641,936   24,096,000   174,737,936
  Accumulated Depreciation   (59,927,166) -0-   (59,927,166)
   Net Investment Property and Equipment   90,714,770   24,096,000   114,810,770

OTHER ASSETS
  Cash and Cash Equivalents   2,053,475 -0-   2,053,475
  Securities Available for Sale   36,575,368 -0-   36,575,368
  Inventory of Manufactured Homes   11,456,900 -0-   11,456,900
  Notes and Other Receivables, net   21,878,658   154,000 (b)   22,032,658
  Unamortized Financing Costs   812,877 -0-   812,877
  Prepaid Expenses   1,078,145 -0-   1,078,145
  Land Development Costs   4,735,213 -0-   4,735,213
   Total Other Assets   78,590,636   154,000   78,744,636

TOTAL ASSETS  $   169,305,406  $   24,250,000  $   193,555,406

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K

16

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

10

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K

17

UMH PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONT�D)

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

(Unaudited)

 Company  Acquisition of  Company
 Historical (a) the Properties  Pro Forma

- LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY -

LIABILITIES:
MORTGAGES PAYABLE  $   76,337,178  $   15,000,000 (b)  $   91,337,178
OTHER LIABILITIES
  Accounts Payable   1,111,371 -0-   1,111,371
  Loans Payable   23,671,960   9,250,000 (b)   32,921,960
  Accrued Liabilities and Deposits   2,283,237 -0-   2,283,237
  Tenant Security Deposits   655,430 -0-   655,430
   Total Other Liabilities   27,721,998   9,250,000   36,971,998
  Total Liabilities   104,059,176   24,250,000   128,309,176

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY:
  Common Stock - $.10 par value per share,
 20,000,000 shares

   1,309,819 -0-   1,309,819
   authorized; 13,098,192 shares issued and
outstanding
  Excess Stock - $.10 par value per share,
3,000,000 shares
   authorized; no shares issued or outstanding -0- -0- -0-
  Additional Paid-In Capital   61,603,213 -0-   61,603,213
  Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income   5,240,399 -0-   5,240,399
  Accumulated Deficit   (2,907,201) -0-   (2,907,201)
  Total Shareholders� Equity   65,246,230 -0-   65,246,230

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY  $   169,305,406  $   24,250,000  $   193,555,406

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K

18

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

11

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K

19

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010:

(a)

Derived from the Company's unaudited consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2010.

(b)

Reflects the pro forma acquisition of the Properties valued at $24,250,000, with allocations among land, site and land
improvements, rental homes and accessories, equipment and vehicles and notes receivable.  The Company obtained a
$15,000,000 mortgage, borrowed $3,000,000 on its unsecured lined of credit, and took down the balance of
$6,250,000 from its margin line.  The Company intends to account for this acquisition in accordance with Accounting
Standards Codification (ASC) Section 805, Business Combinations.  Accordingly, the purchase price allocation is
preliminary and may be subject to change.  The Company will include the accounts of the Properties in its
consolidated financial statements.

12

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K

20

UMH PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

(Unaudited)

 Company  Acquisition of  Pro Forma  Company
 Historical (a)  the Properties (b)  Adjustments  Pro Forma

INCOME:
  Rental and Related Income  $26,491,999  $  3,029,000 $   -0-  $29,520,999
  Sales of Manufactured Homes   5,527,253 -0- -0-   5,527,253

Total Income   32,019,252   3,029,000 -0-   35,048,252

EXPENSES:
  Community Operating
Expenses   13,200,885   1,269,000 -0-   14,469,885
  Cost of  Sales of  Manufactured
Homes   5,060,631 -0- -0-   5,060,631
  Selling Expenses   1,198,921 -0- -0-   1,198,921
  General and Administrative   3,115,501 -0- -0-   3,115,501
  Depreciation Expense   4,082,124 -0-   815,000 (c)   4,897,124
  Amortization of Financing
Costs   253,020 -0- -0-   253,020

Total Expenses   26,911,082   1,269,000   815,000   28,995,082

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
  Interest and Dividend Income   4,584,917 -0- -0-   4,584,917
  Loss on Securities Transactions,
net   (1,804,146) -0- -0-   (1,804,146)
  Other Income   76,172 -0- -0-   76,172
  Interest Expense   (4,455,332) -0-   (793,000) (d)   (5,248,332)

Total Other Income (Expense)   (1,598,389) -0-   (793,000)   (2,391,389)

Income Before Gain on Sales of
   Investment Property and
Equipment   3,509,781   1,760,000   (1,608,000)   3,661,781

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K

21

Gain on Sales of Investment
Property and

   179,607   Equipment   179,607 -0- -0-

Net Income  $  3,689,388  $  1,760,000  $  (1,608,000)  $  3,841,388

Net Income Per Share -
  Basic  $   0.32

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K

22